

News Release

Singapore, August 14, 2018

Olam International reports Q2 2018 PATMI of S\$94.0 million

HIGHLIGHTS

- Lower financial results against strong performance in previous corresponding period:
 - Q2 2018: PATMI down 36.4% to S\$94.0 million; Operational PATMI down 40.6% to S\$91.4 million
 - H1 2018: PATMI down 13.6% to S\$251.9 million; Operational PATMI down 14.7% to S\$254.0 million
- Significant improvement in net gearing (Jun 30, 2018: 1.46x; Jun 30, 2017: 1.97x).
- Free cash flow:
 - Free Cash Flow to Equity (FCFE) in Q2 2018 improved significantly to S\$242.1 million (Q2 2017: S\$28.7 million)
 - FCFE in H1 2018 was negative S\$167.0 million (H1 2017: -\$12.8 million)
- Board of Directors declared interim dividends of 3.5 cents per share for H1 2018 (H1 2017: 3.5 cents).

S\$ million	H1 2018	H1 2017	% Change	Q2 2018	Q2 2017	% Change
Volume ('000 MT)	13,606.6	8,939.8	52.2	6,641.4	4,478.1	48.3
Revenue	13,724.6	12,324.7	11.4	7,429.2	6,520.5	13.9
EBITDA	676.0	772.3	(12.5)	307.9	373.7	(17.6)
PAT	236.4	270.1	(12.5)	86.0	133.6	(35.7)
PATMI	251.9	291.5	(13.6)	94.0	147.7	(36.4)
Operational PATMI	254.0	297.8	(14.7)	91.4	154.0	(40.6)

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Co-Founder & Group CEO, Sunny Verghese said:

“While our first half results were lower than the previous corresponding period, we expect stronger prospects for our business for the rest of the year. Our investments in improving operational excellence (stronger cash, cost and capital focus), launch of AtSource, and digitalisation initiatives have progressed well and will strengthen our business going forward.”

News Release

Executive Director and Group COO, A. Shekhar said:

“Our performance was satisfactory across the business, and must be seen against the particularly strong performance in the same period last year. Our Q2 2018 results were impacted by the continued down cycle in Coffee, unprecedented weather conditions in peanut farming in Argentina and lower contribution from Edible Oils.

“We continue to take proactive action to strengthen our balance sheet. We have significantly reduced net debt, lowered finance costs and diversified our funding sources with initiatives including undertaking Asia’ first sustainability-linked club loan and issuing private placements.”

FINANCIAL RESULTS

Q2 2018

- PATMI (Profit After Tax and Minority Interest) down 36.4% year-on-year (YoY) to S\$94.0 million against a strong Q2 2017 performance (Q2 2017: S\$147.7 million) led by continued down cycle in Coffee, unprecedented weather conditions in peanut farming in Argentina and lower contribution from Edible Oils.
- Operational PATMI, which excludes exceptional items, fell 40.6% YoY to S\$91.4 million (Q2 2017: S\$154.0 million).
- EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation) was down 17.6% at S\$307.9 million (Q2 2017: S\$373.7 million)

H1 2018

- PATMI decreased 13.6% YoY to S\$251.9 million compared with a strong H1 2017 performance (H1 2017: S\$291.5 million) led by continued down cycle in Coffee, unprecedented weather conditions in peanut farming in Argentina and lower contribution from Edible Oils.
- Operational PATMI was lower by 14.7% YoY at S\$254.0 million (H1 2017: S\$297.8 million).
- EBITDA was down 12.5% at S\$676.0 million due to lower contribution from all segments when compared against a strong H1 2017 (H1 2017: S\$772.3 million).

News Release

Cash flow and gearing

- Net gearing as at June 30, 2018 was lower at 1.46 times, versus 1.97 times as at June 30, 2017, as net debt came down with the reduction in working capital, lower gross capital expenditure (Capex), divestments and the conversion of warrants into equity.
- Free Cash Flow to Equity (FCFE) for Q2 2018 improved significantly from S\$28.7 million to S\$242.1 million on lower working capital usage and Capex.
- FCFE was negative S\$167.0 million for H1 2018 (H1 2017: -S\$12.8 million) due to higher working capital usage, partly offset by reduced capital spending, divestments and lower interest paid.

H1 2018 SEGMENTAL PERFORMANCE

Edible Nuts, Spices & Vegetable Ingredients (SVI)

- Revenue grew marginally by 0.2% to S\$2.1 billion, in line with volume growth.
- EBITDA fell by 7.2% to S\$236.7 million, when compared with strong results in H1 2017. Edible Nuts reported a lower EBITDA as improved performance from cashew, almonds and hazelnuts was offset by peanut farming in Argentina, while SVI, excluding tomato processing, had a steady performance.

Confectionery & Beverage Ingredients

- Revenue decreased 17.9% to S\$3.6 billion on lower volumes and lower coffee prices.
- EBITDA declined 4.5% to S\$178.3 million against a strong H1 2017. The period recorded weaker results from Coffee, which continued to face difficult market conditions that started in Q4 2017, although this was partly compensated by better results from Cocoa supply chain and processing.

Food Staples & Packaged Foods

- Revenue was up 50.7% to S\$6.0 billion on significant volume growth.
- EBITDA declined 23.2% to S\$167.3 million against a very strong H1 2017. The segment was mainly impacted by Edible Oils platform, which experienced volatile trading conditions, higher period costs in Olam Palm Gabon and reduced share of income from Nauvu Investments after it was sold in March 2018.

News Release

Industrial Raw Materials, Ag Logistics & Infrastructure

- Revenue grew 8.6% to S\$2.2 billion on higher sales volumes and higher cotton prices.
- EBITDA fell 11.6% to S\$94.1 million on lower contribution from Nauvu and GSEZ, which offset growth from Wood Products.

Commodity Financial Services

- The segment reported an EBITDA loss of S\$0.4 million (H1 2017: S\$6.3 million).

OUTLOOK

While global markets are experiencing heightened political and economic uncertainties, Olam believes its diversified and well-balanced portfolio provides a resilient platform to navigate the challenges in both the global economy and commodity markets. Olam will continue to execute on its 2016-2018 Strategic Plan in H2 2018 and pursue growth in its prioritised platforms. It remains focused on turning around underperforming businesses, ensuring gestating businesses reach full potential and delivering positive free cash flow.

Issued on behalf of Olam International Limited by: WATATAWA Consulting, 77 Robinson Road, Robinson 77 #33-00, Singapore 068896

For further information, please contact:

Olam Investor Relations

Aditya Renjen, Senior Vice President, +65 66031104, +65 96570339,
aditya.renjen@olamnet.com

Chow Hung Hoeng, General Manager, +65 63179471, +65 98346335,
chow.hunghoeng@olamnet.com

WATATAWA Consulting

Josephine Chew, Managing Director, +65 90610353, jchew@we-watatawa.com

Ong Chor Hao, Manager, +65 9627 2674, chorhao@we-watatawa.com



News Release

Notes to Editors

1. This release should be read and understood in conjunction with the full text of Olam International Limited's Second Quarter and Six Months 2018 Financial Statements and Management Discussion and Analysis lodged on SGXNet on August 14, 2018.
2. Olam will host a webcast on August 14, 2018, at 10.30 am SGT to discuss the financial results and provide a company update. To access the webcast or download the presentation materials, go to <http://olamgroup.com/resources/#Webcasts>.
3. AtSource is a sustainable and traceable sourcing solution that will provide unrivalled environmental and social insights into the journey of agricultural raw materials and food ingredients from the farm to manufacturing and retail customers. AtSource will also enhance Olam's ability to assess and positively influence the environmental footprint of the 4.7 million farmers in the Company's supply chain, the vast majority of whom are smallholders growing crops such as cocoa, coffee and cashew in emerging markets. Find out more at www.atsource.io.

About Olam International Limited

Olam International is a leading agri-business operating across the value chain in 66 countries, supplying various products across 18 platforms to 22,000 customers worldwide. From a direct sourcing and processing presence in most major producing countries, Olam has built a global leadership position in many of its businesses. Headquartered in Singapore and listed on the SGX-ST on February 11, 2005, Olam currently ranks among the top 30 largest primary listed companies in Singapore in terms of market capitalisation. In 2016, Fortune magazine recognised Olam at #23 in its 'Change the World' list.

More information on Olam can be found at www.olamgroup.com.

Olam is located at 7 Straits View, Marina One East Tower #20-01, Singapore 018936. Telephone: +65 63394100, Facsimile: +65 63399755.